
Req. #19-0209 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO. 40267  

 -1- 
Res19-0209.doc-DEC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to human services; authorizing the execution of an 

amendment to the agreement with Tacoma School District No. 10, d.b.a. 
Tacoma Public Schools, in the amount of $291,833.76, for a cumulative 
contract amount of $909,669.76, budgeted from the General Fund and 
Mental Health Substance Use Disorder Fund, for the purpose of funding 
the Tacoma Whole Child Initiative for the period of April 1, 2019, through 
December 31, 2020.   

 
 WHEREAS, on December 4, 2018, pursuant to Resolution No. 40177, the 

City Council approved contracts with 21 vendors for the 2019-2020 Biennium, to 

support the delivery of human and social support services, and 

 WHEREAS, effective January 1, 2019, the City entered into a contract with 

Tacoma School District No. 10, d.b.a. Tacoma Public Schools (“TPS”), in the 

amount of $617,836, for recruitment and training of school-based mental health 

intervention teams and coaching to all TPS staff on restorative justice, and 

 WHEREAS the Tacoma Whole Child Initiative (“TWCI”) was one of the 

programs sustained at 2017-2018 funding levels; however, the program was not 

included in the initial contract, and 

 WHEREAS the TWCI provides universal screenings and mental health 

interventions to elementary and middle school students, with the purpose of 

conducting school-based mental health intervention in TPS as an integral part of 

developing a district-wide, multi-tiered system of social, emotional, and behavioral 

support, and 

 WHEREAS a total of 24 elementary schools and two middle schools are 

supported through the project, and 



 

 -2- 
Res19-0029.doc-DEC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 WEHREAS staff is recommending that the proposed amendment in the 

amount of $291,833.76, for a cumulative contract total of $909,669.76, budgeted 

from the General Fund and the Mental Health Substance Use Disorder Fund, be 

approved for the purpose of funding the TWCI Program for the period of April 1, 

2019, through December 31, 2020; Now, Therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to enter into an 

amendment to the agreement with Tacoma School District No. 10, d.b.a. Tacoma 

Public Schools, in the amount of $291,833.76, for a cumulative contract amount of  

$909,669.76, budgeted from the General Fund and Mental Health Substance Use 

Disorder Fund, for the purpose of funding the Tacoma Whole Child Initiative 

Program for the period of April 1, 2019, through December 31, 2020, said 

document to be substantially in the form of the amendment on file in the office of 

the City Clerk. 

 
Adopted      
 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Deputy City Attorney 


